hedges on forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge sugar sales are recognised in equity and are recognised in
the income statement in the period during which the hedged forecast transaction affects the income statement and
hedges relating to the purchase of consumables and property, plant and equipment are recorded as an adjustment to
the related asset when the asset is recorded.

There was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from cash flow hedges (2016: Rnil).

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Foreign currency risk (continued)

75

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

A N N UA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  FO R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  J U N E  2 0 1 7

R
C

L
 F

O
O

D
S

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1
7

Refer to the following table for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impacts arising on the maturity
of currency option contracts, forward exchange contracts, trade payables, trade receivables and cash and
cash equivalents:

Profit/(loss) as a result of a movement of the USD, GBP and EUR at June assuming the spot price remains constant
thereafter until the maturity of the contracts and balances.

  2017 2016
  R’000 R’000

Forward exchange contracts
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand 16 187 89 875
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand (16 187) (89 875)
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the rand 319 2
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the rand (319) (2)
10% increase in the value of the GBP against the rand   1 058
10% decrease in the value of the GBP against the rand   (1 058)

Trade receivables
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand 21 31 932
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand (21) (31 932)
10% increase in the value of the GBP against the rand 513
10% decrease in the value of the GBP against the rand (513)

Cash and cash equivalents
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand 510 1 553
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand (510) (1 553)
10% increase in the value of the GBP against the rand 1 (28)
10% decrease in the value of the GBP against the rand (1) 28
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the rand 32 (2)
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the rand (32) 2

Maturity of trade payables (including options and short-term foreign loans receivable in
the prior year)
10% increase in the value of the USD against the rand (57) 13 779
10% decrease in the value of the USD against the rand 57 (7 872)
10% increase in the value of the EUR against the rand (39) 86
10% decrease in the value of the EUR against the rand 39 (86)
10% increase in the value of the GBP against the rand (28) (905)
10% decrease in the value of the GBP against the rand 28 905

No sensitivity has been performed for the Namibian dollar as the currency is pegged to the Rand.

Commodity price and procurement risk

Commodity price risk arises from the risk of an adverse effect on current or future earnings from fluctuations in the
prices of commodities. To stabilise prices for the Group’s substantial commodity requirements, derivative instruments
including forward contracts, commodity options and futures contracts are used to hedge its exposure to commodity
price risk.

The overriding directive is to procure commodities at the lowest cost to meet forecast requirements, both internally

[…]

supply. The use of written options is restricted to the hedging of existing long positions and is limited to put options.

The overall procurement strategy and net positions are reported monthly to the Board and the oversight committees.
The oversight committees are responsible for the setting of the monthly company view with regard to future price
movements. The daily trading by the procurement teams are restricted in terms of this company view, unless prior
approval is obtained from the Procurement Committees.

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Foreign currency risk (continued)

76

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

A N N UA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  FO R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  J U N E  2 0 1 7

R
C

L
 F

O
O

D
S

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1
7

Wheat, sunflower, maize and soya*

Refer to the table below for sensitivity of future (post-tax) income statement impact arising on the maturity of wheat,
sunflower, maize, soya oil, diesel and soya derivative contracts:

Profit/(loss) as a result of a movement in the spot price of the underlying commodity at June and assuming the spot
price remains constant thereafter until the maturity of the contracts.

  2017
  R’000

Sunflower seeds – 10% increase 15 894
Sunflower seeds – 10% decrease (15 894)
Maize – 15% increase 25 206
Maize – 15% decrease (25 206)
Soya oil – 15% increase 741
Soya oil – 15% decrease (741)
Soya – 15% increase 33 297
Soya – 15% decrease (26 750)

Percentages used in the sensitivity analysis are based on the average movement of the commodity during the year,
thus different percentages have been used to the prior year.

  2016
  R’000

Wheat – 5% increase 1 692
Wheat – 5% decrease (1 678)
Sunflower seeds – 5% increase 10 301
Sunflower seeds – 5% decrease (10 301)
Maize – 5% increase 16 745
Maize – 5% decrease (14 826)
Soya oil – 15% increase 9 942
Soya oil – 15% decrease (5 374)
Diesel – 15% Increase 640
Diesel – 15% decrease (423)
Soya – 15% increase 85 477
Soya – 15% decrease (28 492)

* Certain of these contracts and options have a zero fair value at year-end as they are settled daily on SAFEX.

RCL FOODS Consumer Proprietary Limited has entered into contract grower agreements with various counterparties to
procure broiler chickens for the forthcoming financial year.

Fees payable to the contract growers are accrued for based on the stage of completion of the broiler cycle
at year-end.

The commitment value as at June 2017 was R9,9 million (2016: R10,0 million).

Embedded derivative

The Group has a lease contract with the Matsamo Communal Property Association which contains a fixed to variable